


BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MINUTES 

 
Regular Meeting: Tuesday: July 26, 2016 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the City of Fargo, North Dakota, 
was held in the City Commission Room at City Hall at 9:00 o’clock a.m., Tuesday, 
July 26, 2016. 
 
The Members present or absent were as follows: 
 
Present: Deb Wendel-Daub, Matthew Boreen, Michael Love, Mark Lundberg, 

Mike Mitchell 
 
Absent: Russell Ford-Dunker 
 
Chair Wendel-Daub called the meeting to order. 
 
Item 1: Approval of Minutes:  Regular Meeting of June 28, 2016 
 
Item 2: Approval of Minutes:  Adjourned Regular Meeting of June 30, 2016 
Member Lundberg moved the minutes of the June 28, 2016 and June 30, 2016 Board of 
Adjustment meetings be approved.  Second by Member Love.  All Members present 
voted aye and the motion was declared carried.   
  
Item 3:  New Business 
a)  Variance Request – 3068 Thunder Road South:  Request for a variance 
of Section 20-0502 of the Land Development Code.  The requested variance 
is to allow construction of a building that would encroach into the required 
interior-side setback area within the LI, Limited Industrial zoning district:  DENIED 
Planner Aaron Nelson presented the staff report and reviewed the criteria used during 
staff’s analysis of the request.  Mr. Nelson stated staff is recommending denial as 
review criteria a and c have not been met. 
 
Applicant Jaron Gustofson, Abodz, spoke on behalf of the application. 
 
Board discussion ensued concerning how this proposal could affect future development 
of adjoining properties, and other possible options for the applicant that would not 
require a variance. 
 
Member Lundberg moved the findings of staff be accepted and the variance to allow a 
building addition to encroach into the required interior-side setback in the LI, Limited 
Industrial zoning district be denied, on the basis that the review criteria of Section 
20-0914.E.1 (a & c) have not been met. Second by Member Love.  Upon call of the roll 
Members Love, Boreen, Lundberg, and Wendel-Daub voted aye.Member Mitchell voted 
nay.  Absent and not voting:  Member Ford-Dunker.  The motion was declared carried. 
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Item 4: Other Business 
a)  Nomination and Election of Officers 

- Chairperson 
- Vice Chairperson 

 
Member Lundberg moved Deb Wendel-Daub be nominated as the Board of Adjustment 
Chairperson, and Mike Love be nominated as Vice Chairperson.  Second by Member 
Mitchell.  Upon call of the roll Members Mitchell, Boreen, Lundberg, Love, and Wendel-
Daub voted aye.   Absent and not voting:  Member Ford-Dunker.  The motion was 
declared carried. 
 
Item 5: Adjournment: 
Member Love moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:37 a.m.  Second by Member Boreen.  
All Members present voted aye and the motion was declared carried. 
 
 



 

CITY OF FARGO 

Board of Adjustment  

Variance Staff Report 

Item No: 2.a Date:  August 16, 2016 

Address:  810 11th Street North  

Legal: South ½ of Lot 6, Block 9, Harwood’s 3rd Addition 

Owner(s)/Applicant: Steven Hannig 

Reason For Request: To construct a detached garage within the required setback area. 

Zoning:  SR-5, Single Dwelling Residential 

SR-5 Dimensional Standards Proposed Accessory Structure Standards 

Setbacks:   Setbacks:   

  Front: 15’ (20’ for front-entry garage)   Front: >20’ 

  Street-Side: 10’   Street-Side: >50’ 

  Interior-Side: 4’   Interior-Side: 0’ 

  Rear: 15’   Rear: 3’ 
 

Background:   

The applicant, Steven Hannig, would like to construct a 14-foot-wide detached garage within the required 

interior-side and rear setback areas at the site of an existing single-family house. The property is located at 

810 11th Street North and is within the SR-5, Single-Dwelling Residential, zoning district. Section 20-

0403(B)(3) of the LDC allows accessory structures to be constructed as close as 3 feet from interior-side and 

rear property lines, provided that the accessory structure is located within the rear yard of the property.  

However, because the rear yard of the subject property is only 3 feet deep, placing a garage in the rear yard is 

not possible. Consequently, the applicant has proposed to construct the garage in the side yard where the 

standard SR-5 setbacks would apply. The SR-5 setbacks allow for an accessory building to be constructed as 

close as 4 feet from interior-side property lines and 15 feet from the rear property lines. The applicant, 

however, would like to construct the proposed accessory garage 0 feet from the interior-side property line, 

within the interior-side yard and 3 feet from the rear property line. Accordingly, the applicant is requesting a 

variance in order to allow the proposed garage to encroach 4 feet into the required interior-side setback area 

and 12 feet into the required rear setback area. 

 

 

Criteria for Approval & Staff Analysis: 

 

§20-0914.E.1 of the LDC states that, “A variance may be granted by the Board of Adjustment upon 

an affirmative finding that all of the following conditions exist.” 

 

a. The requested variance arises from conditions that are unique to the subject property not 

ordinarily found in the same zoning district and are not a result of the owner’s intentional action; 
 

Compared to other residential properties within the vicinity, the subject property is uniquely small in size. 

The subject property has a lot depth of 50 feet. By comparison, of the 293 SR-zoned lots within a quarter-

mile of the subject property, the average lot depth is 118 feet and the median lot depth is 140 feet. 

Additionally, the subject property is 3,500 square feet in area, which is half the size of the 7,000-square-

foot median lot size for SR-zone properties within a quarter-mile. 

 

Due to the small lot size and depth of the property, there is a small building envelope on which to 

construct or expand any structures. The subject property has a building envelope of 15 feet by 56 feet, 

which equates to an 840-square-foot rectangle that is 3.7 times wider than it is deep. Due to placement of 



the existing house on the property, there is no way to construct a single garage stall within the defined 

building envelop. City parcel data indicates that the existing house was constructed in 1920, which 

demonstrates that the lack of buildable area is not a result of the owner’s intentional action. 

 

Because of the placement of the home on the property and the smaller lot depth in comparison to adjacent 

properties, staff finds that the requested variance arises from conditions that are unique to the subject 

property not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and are not a result of the owner’s intentional 

action.  (Criteria satisfied) 

 

b.  The granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property 

owners or residents; 
 

Staff has no data that would identify an adverse impact to adjacent neighbors with this variance. In 

accordance with the notification requirements of the LDC, neighboring property owners were provided 

notice of the variance request. To date staff has not received any comments on this application.  (Criteria 

satisfied) 
 

c.  The strict application of the applicable standards will constitute an unnecessary physical hardship 

(not economic hardship) because the property cannot be used for an otherwise allowed use 

without coming into conflict with applicable site development standards; 
 

According to the applicant, the variance is being requested in order to construct a detached garage, which 

is a typical accessory structure permitted with single-family homes. Specifically, the applicant intends to 

construct a single-stall garage on the north side of the existing house. 

 

Staff finds that there are no options for placing a single garage stall on the subject property without 

coming into conflict with applicable site development standards. Due to the location of the home on the 

property and limited lot depth, the side yard areas are the only options available for the placement of a 

garage on the subject property. However, the applicable setbacks limit the buildable area of the property 

and would restrict the construction of a garage. For example, the rear setback is 15 feet and the front 

setback for a garage is 20 feet. On a 50-foot-deep lot, the setbacks only leave 15 linear feet of buildable 

space, which is not deep enough to accommodate the depth of a functional garage. Consequently, staff 

finds that the strict application of the applicable standards will constitute an unnecessary physical 

hardship because the property cannot be used for an otherwise allowed use without coming into conflict 

with applicable site development standards.  (Criteria satisfied) 

 

d.  The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety or general welfare; 
 

Staff has no data that would suggest an adverse affect on public health, safety or general welfare. No 

public health, safety or general welfare issues have been identified.  (Criteria satisfied) 

 

e.  The variance is the minimum variance that will overcome the hardship; 
 

Staff suggests that the proposed variance would be the minimum variance needed for the applicant to 

construct a new accessory structure in the location that would allow its use as a detached garage.  

(Criteria satisfied) 
 
 

Staff Recommendation: “To accept the findings of staff and approve the requested variance to allow a 

detached garage to be placed 0 feet from the interior-side and 12 feet from the rear property lines in the side 

yard area within the SR-5 zoning district, on the basis that the review criteria of Section 20-0914.E.1 have 

been met.” 
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